7-21-99

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 07-30-1999



101105863

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

69358798

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

PATENTS ONLY , _					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission					
New New	Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmissi Document II	nission (Non-Recordation) ent ID# Change of Name				
Correction o	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other				
Corrective C	U.S. Government Corrective Document (For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
Conveying P	Party(ies)	Mark i	<u> </u>	of conveying partie	
Name (line 1)	heodore Hersh				Month Day Year 6 / 27 / 99
Name (line 2) Second Party					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					1 1
Name (line 2)	me (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1)	Thione International, Inc If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a				
Address (line 1)	3201 Andrews Court domestic representative is attached. (Designation				
Address (line 2)	must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3)	Atlanta City	Georgia State/Cou	intry	30305 Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name N	Malcolm B. Wittenberg				
Address (line 1)	Crosby, Heafey , Roach & May				
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 7936				
Address (line 3)	San Francisco, California 94120-7936				
Address (line 4)					
7/29/1999 HTHAI1	00000195 033821 09358796	FOR OFFICE US	E ONLY		
1 FC:581 4	0.00 CH				

OMB 0651-0027
Expires 06/30/99
FORM PTO-1619I

U.S. Department of Commerce

Expires 06/30 OMB 0651-00	0/99 027	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspo	ondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	415 - 659-5908
Name	Malcolm B. Wittenberg		
Address (line 1)	P.O. Box 7936		
Address (line 2)	San Francisco, California 94120-793	6	
Address (line 3))		
Address (line 4))		
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 2
• •	on Number(s) or Patent Nu		
E	enter either the Patent Application Number of Patent Application Number(s)	or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	rs for the same property). nt Number(s)
	Tatent Application Hamber(s)		in realiser(3)
	nt is being filed together with a <u>new</u> patent <i>A</i> first named executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year
	poperation Treaty (PCT)		
Ent	ter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	l <u>y if</u> a U.S. Application Number s not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number o	of Properties Enter the to	otal number or properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amou		nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
	od of Payment:	closed Deposit Account	_
(Enter	for payment by deposit account or if addition	onal fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 03-3821
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statemen	t and Signature		
atta		elief, the foregoing information is true a original document. Charges to deposit	
	alcolm B. Wittenberg	Moderate Comparison	7/21/99
Name	e of Person Signing	Signature	/ Date
12154536			

	Attorney	Docket No.	20568.01500
--	----------	------------	-------------

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, <u>THEODORE HERSH</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: SYNERGISTIC ANTIOXIDANT COMPOSITIONS IN MANAGEMENT OF HEMORRHOIDS AND OTHER ANO-RECTAL INFLAMMATORY CONDITIONS

Date of Execution:	Filing Date:	Serial No.:

WHEREAS, Thione International, Inc. a corporation of the State of Georgia, 3201 Andrews Court, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30305 hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any such Letters Patent.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the date indicated below.

Dated: 1200 27,1999

Theodore Hersh, M.D.

STATE OF Gengin ss.

COUNTY OF Gwinnett ss.

On June 21 1999 (date) before me, Theodore Hersh M.D. (name and title), personally appeared personally known to me OR / proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Malary Public, Georgia, County, Georgia, My Commission September April 29, 2003

12138117